Logging area 302.04 879.32 626.12 0.90 2.63 1.87
Settlement and road 147.85 263.77 290.77 0.44 0.79 0.87
River 524.78 558.60 557.00 1.57 1.67 1.66
Sum 33,488.34 33,488.34 33,488.34 100 100 100

Environ Monit Assess (2008) 146:147–156 153

this land type in the provision of ecosystem services
and underscores the substantial reduction in annual
ecosystem services as a result of the expansion of
rubber plantation. However, the result of our sensi-
tivity analysis also emphasizes the importance of
obtaining accurate value coefficients for dominant
land types in order to quantify accurately the
ecological economic effect of LULC shifts.

Discussion

Over the 18-year period (1988–2006), the LULC in the
study area experienced significant changes. The in-
crease in rubber plantation was at the expense of
ecologically important tropical forests and traditional
swidden farming.Mono-culture of rubber plantation has
become the dominant LULC in the local economy.

Table 5 Ecosystem service value after adjusting ecosystem service valuation coefficient (VC) and coefficient of sensitivity (CS)

Change in valuation coefficient (VC) ESVa(US $ Million) Effect of changing CV from original valuea

Y1988 Y2006 Change % Y1988 Y2006

% CS % CS

Rubber plantation VC +50% 41.838 32.730 −9.658 −23.08 1.55 0.03 8.08 0.16
Rubber plantation VC −50% 40.562 27.367 −13.195 −32.53 −1.55 0.03 −8.08 0.16
Swidden field VC +50% 41.715 29.791 −11.924 −28.58 1.25 0.02 0.06 0.00
Swidden field VC −50% 40.685 29.755 −10.930 −26.86 −1.25 0.02 −0.06 0.00
Shrub land VC +50% 41.878 30.402 −11.475 −27.40 1.64 0.03 2.11 0.04
Shrub land V −50% 40.522 29.144 −11.378 −28.08 −1.64 0.03 −2.11 0.04
Forested area VC +50% 57.584 39.044 −18.540 −32.20 39.77 0.80 31.44 0.62
Forested area VC −50% 24.816 20.503 −4.314 −17.38 −39.77 0.80 −31.44 0.62
Rubber plantation VC = Forest VC 43.850 39.767 −4.083 −9.31 6.43 0.03 33.57 0.16

a Total Ecosystem service values of Menglun Township before adjustment were US $41.200 million and US $29.773 million in 1988
and 2006 respectively

Table 4 Estimated annual value of ecosystem functions (ESVf in US $ million per year)

Ecosystem services ESVf1988 ESVf2006 Change CCf
a (%)

1 Gas regulation 0.073 0.043 −0.03 −0.07
2 Climate regulation 3.649 2.069 −1.58 −3.83
3 Disturbance regulation 0.082 0.046 −0.04 −0.09
4 Water regulation 2.987 3.107 0.12 0.29
5 Water supply 1.242 1.253 0.01 0.03
6 Erosion control 4.309 2.448 −1.86 −4.52
7 Soil formation 0.174 0.099 −0.08 −0.18
8 Nutrient cycling 15.071 8.540 −6.53 −15.85
9 Water treatment 2.688 1.716 −0.97 −2.36
10 Pollination 0.289 0.180 −0.11 −0.26
11 Biological control 0.287 0.187 −0.10 −0.24
12 Habitat/refugia – – – –
13 Food production 1.246 0.775 −0.47 −1.14
14 Raw material 6.426 7.732 1.31 3.17
15 Genetic resources 0.670 0.380 −0.29 −0.70
16 Recreation 1.974 1.179 −0.79 −1.93
17 Cultural 0.033 0.019 −0.01 −0.03
Sum 41.200 29.773 −11.43 −27.73

a Contribution of change in ESVf: CCf ¼ ESVf 2006 � ESVf 1988

� ��P
ESVf 1988

154 Environ Monit Assess (2008) 146:147–156

According to spatial analysis by Liu et al. (2005),
over 95% of rubber plantations in Menglun occur at
elevations of less than 900 m in areas of tropical
seasonal rain forest. This increase in rubber planta-
tion and decrease in forested area and swidden field
occurred on the 15–25° slopes, although mountain
habitats produced the lowest yields for rubber (Cao
et al. 2003).

The estimated ecosystem service value (ESV) of
the township dropped by US $11.427 million
(27.73%) over the same period. Assuming a trend of
linear decline in ecosystem service value, a cumula-
tive loss of US $102.843 million might have occurred